

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1600  
DELAWARE COUNTY NO. LACV008271

---

DEBORAH FERGUSON,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and FRED GILBERT,  
Defendants-Appellants

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Delaware County  
The Honorable Michael J. Shubatt

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....8

ROUTING STATEMENT .....13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....13

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....13

ARGUMENT .....17

I. THE COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM OF WRONGFUL DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY .....17

    A. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY LOOKED TO STATUTES AS SOURCES OF PUBLIC POLICY .....18

    B. THE EXISTENCE OF A STATUTORY REMEDY DOES NOT DOOM A CLAIM FOR WRONGFUL DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY .....21

    C. THE ICRA IS PREEMPTIVE BECAUSE THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS IS THE EXCLUSIVE MEANS OF OBTAINING RELIEF .....28

    D. IOWA’S DRUG TESTING STATUTE REFLECTS A CLEARLY DEFINED AND WELL-RECOGNIZED PUBLIC POLICY.....32

    E. THE PUBLIC POLICY BEHIND THE DRUG TESTING STATUTE WOULD BE JEOPARDIZED IF THE COURT WERE TO FIND PLAINTIFF’S WRONGFUL DISCHARGE CLAIM IS PREEMPTED .....34

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY AWARDING PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES.....36

A.	DEFENDANTS FAILED TO IDENTIFY WITH SPECIFICITY THE TIME ENTRIES AND EXPENSES THEY WANT REDUCED.....	38
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY FEES FOR TIME EXPENDED ON HER IOWA CODE SECTION 730.5 CLAIM.....	40
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERROR IN ORDERING DEFENDANTS TO PAY PLAINTIFF'S LITIGATION EXPENSES.....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	48
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	49
	ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 913 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 2018) .....	19
<i>ACLU v. Barnes</i> , 168 F.3d 423 (11th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Beltran Rosas v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 990 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	40
<i>Borschel v. City of Perry</i> , 512 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1994) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>Butts v. Univ. of Osteopathic Med. &amp; Health Scis.</i> , 561 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	27
<i>Campbell v. Aerospace Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Channing v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001) .....	32
<i>Community of Christ Copyright Corp. v. Devon Park Restoration Branch of Jesus Christ's Church</i> , 2010 WL 1254581 (W.D. Mo. March 24, 2010).....	40
<i>Davis v. Traveler's Ins. Co.</i> , 196 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1972) .....	42
<i>Dorsbkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.</i> , 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Drainage Ditch No. 119 v. Incorporated City of Spencer</i> , 268 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1978).....	42
<i>Ethridge v. Harbor House Rest.</i> , 861 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Ferrell v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 33656878 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 24, 1999) .....	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000) .....	20, 21, 22, 36, 37
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011) .....	40
<i>George v. D.W. Zinser Co.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2009) .....	22, 24, 25

<i>Grabek v. Voluntary Hosp. Coop. Ass'n of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 1991).....	31
<i>Greenland v. Fairtron Corp.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 1993) .....	31, 32
<i>Hahn v. Stock</i> , 1996 WL 870828 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 20, 1996 .....	27
<i>Hamilton v. First Baptist Elderly Housing Found.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1989) .....	24
<i>Harrison v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2003) .....	34
<i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2001) .....	21
<i>Hasenwinkel v. Mosaic</i> , 809 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Hatfield v. Hayes</i> , 877 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	38
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	46
<i>Herrin v. Lamachys Village at Indigo Lakes, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 7333928 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2011) .....	39
<i>I.W. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 2016 WL 147148 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2016) ...	39, 40
<i>Jackson v. Philadelphia Housing Auth.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	40
<i>James v. Swiss Valley Ag Serv.</i> , 449 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989) .....	43
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009) .....	19, 21
<i>Kester v. Bruns</i> , 326 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1982).....	42
<i>Keveney v. Missouri Mil. Acad.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. 2010) .....	19
<i>Kobrt v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 714 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2006) .....	18
<i>Lamantia v. Sojka</i> , 298 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1980).....	42
<i>Lara v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994) .....	21, 27

<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016).....	37, 46
<i>Liska v. First Nat’l Bank of Sioux City</i> , 310 N.W.2d 531.....	43
<i>Lodge v. Drake</i> , 51 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1952).....	32
<i>McVey v. National Org. Serv., Inc.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2006).....	34
<i>Mitchell v. Secretary of Commerce</i> , 1992 WL 10509 (D.C.D.C. Jan. 10, 1992).....	40
<i>National Ass’n of Concerned Veterans v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 674 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>Northrup v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1985).....	19, 24, 29, 30
<i>Retherford v. AT &amp; T Commun. of Mt. States, Inc.</i> , 844 P.2d 949 (Utah 1992).....	20
<i>Saffels v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 1546, 1550 (8th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009).....	33
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. &amp; Tech.</i> , 885 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2016).....	41
<i>Smuck v. Nat’l Mgt. Corp.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 669 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	27
<i>Springer v. Weeks &amp; Leo Co.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998).....	27
<i>Tow v. Truck Country of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 695 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2005).....	34
<i>Tullis v. Merrill</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Eleven Vehicles</i> , 200 F.3d 203, 211-12 (3d Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153, 155 (Iowa 1996).....	24
<i>Vetter v. State</i> , 2017 WL 2181191 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017).....	46

<i>Wales v. Jack M. Berry, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1313, 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2001) .....	40
<i>Walsh v. Wablert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517, 526 (Iowa 2018) .....	24
<i>Wilcox v. Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 458 N.W.2d 870, 872 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990) .....	21, 26, 27

## STATUTES

IOWA CODE § 91A.10 .....	22, 23, 24
IOWA CODE § 216.16 .....	23, 24, 28, 29
IOWA CODE § 70A.28 .....	23
IOWA CODE § 91A.8 .....	23
IOWA CODE § 88.9(3) .....	21, 22, 24
IOWA CODE § 730.4.....	25, 26
IOWA CODE § 730.5 .....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(2)(c) .....	13
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.981(3) .....	41, 42
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.981, Official Cmt. ....	42
